Comprehensive Package Proposal
to settle the entire contract

(Off the record for all purposes except it will be communicated to the membership)

October 21, 2008

1. Four-year agreement with wage increases of 5 percent each year, with first year retroactive to August 1, 2008.

2. Pension contribution increase to $1.05, from the current 85 cents.

3. Banked sick time as proposed.

4. Editorial cartoonist language as proposed under Section 17.

5. Remove cap on long-term disability payment.

6. Section 16, vacations, change accrual so that employees receive 5 weeks of vacation at 15 years, six weeks at 25 years.

7. Section 16F. Payment on termination as proposed.

8. Section 19D. Longevity bonus as proposed.

9. Section 19B. Add the sentence: “Contribution maximums will match the federal maximum allowed.”

10. Section 22. As proposed in regard to use of personal equipment and cell-phone reimbursement.

11. Non-Christian holidays. Presidents Day added as a holiday.

12. Increase the following differentials to: $10 for night differential, $6 for lobster differential, weekend differential of $15 and $30, and turnaround differential of $10.

13. Side letters except No. 5. Agreement to the Guild’s proposed Side Letter 7 on video on the Web.

14. Improved dental plan.

15. Add “gross misconduct” to dismissal pay.

16. Health insurance. Agree the Company can offer the proposed MVP plan. Employee contribution will remain at 16 percent. The Company will create HSA accounts with a debit-card feature, with employees completing the necessary paperwork. For the first year, the Company will pay the full deductible to give employees’ time to contribute the $750 for the second year. The Company will continue to pay all but $750 of the deductible in subsequent years. 

17. Exempt and IS&S positions are brought into the Guild as proposed.

18. Add new title of “rack technician” to Class H. Other Guild-covered titles created since the last contract will be added at the agreed-to classification levels.
19. Upgrades to the following positions: Advertising Artist to Class B; Internal Printing Coordinator to Class E; Senior Circulation Clerk to Class E; Circulation Clerk to Class I; Editorial Assistant to Class F; Advertising Sales Assistant to Class D; Advertising Customer Service Representative to Class E.
20. All advertising sales people will be paid base pay in Classification D. All commission plans to be subject to review and approval by the Commission Committee.

